

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0027 and 2021-0028

APPEAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION & A.,
AND
APPEAL OF STATE EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.,
SEIU LOCAL 1984

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

(State Employees' Association of New Hampshire Inc., SEIU Local 1984
(15 Minute Oral Argument))

State Employees' Association of New
Hampshire, Inc. SEIU, Local 1984
Through Counsel
By: Gary Snyder, Esq.
NH Bar #265339
207 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-6384

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES..... 4

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 4

TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES..... 6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 18

STATEMENT OF THE CASE/FACTS..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 28

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 30

ARGUMENT32

 I. The PELRB erred as a matter of law or otherwise acted unreasonably when it determined the statutory right to bargain under RSA 273-A resides exclusively with the governor.....33

 II. The PELRB erred as a matter of law or otherwise acted unreasonably when it determined that the vote of the legislature did not create a meeting of the minds, which created a binding contractual agreement.....38

 III. The PELRB erred as a matter of law or otherwise acted in an unjust or unreasonable manner when it incorrectly extended and/or misinterpreted the reasoning from Appeal of Derry Educ. Assoc., and determined that the State legislature’s vote on a fact finder’s report is non-binding, even with regard to cost items.....41

 IV. The PELRB erred as a matter of law and/or acted in an unjust or unreasonable manner when it failed to recognize the distinction in bargaining laws for the State of New

	Hampshire, namely those under RSA 273-A:9, in contrast to the general provisions for other public employees and employers per RSA 273-A	43
V.	Were the legislature’s vote not binding on the State, it will lead to an absurd result	46
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47

TABLE OF CASES

AFSCME Local 3657, Hillsborough County Sherriff's Office v. Hillsborough County, Case No. G-0012-20, Decision No. 2016-298 (December 22, 2016)..... Passim

Appeal of City of Nashua Bd. Of Educ., 141 N.H. 768 (1997).....31

Appeal of Derry Educ. Assoc., 138 N.H. 69 (1993). Passim

Appeal of Murdock, 156 N.H. 732 (2008)36

Appeal of Professional Fire Fighters of Hudson, IAFF Local 3154, 167 N.H. 46, 51 (2017)32

Appeal of Sanborn Regional School Bd., 133 N.H. 513, 518 (1990)37

State v. Etienne, 163 N.H. 57 (2011)32

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes

NH RSA 273-A..... Passim

NH RSA 273-A:1..... 6,26,40

NH RSA 273-A:3 (I), (II)(b)..... Passim

NH RSA 273-A:9..... Passim

RSA 273-A:9 (VI)	10,25,44
RSA 273-A:9 (VI) (d)	11,24
RSA 273-A:12 (I), (II), (III), (IV).....	Passim
NH RSA 273-A:15	13,31
NH RSA 541:6	13,31
NH RSA 541:13	14,30,31

Other Authorities

N.H. House Bill

H.B.1386, 2018 Sess. (NH. 2018)	14,45
---------------------------------------	-------

N.H. Legislative Labor, Industrial and Rehabilitative Services Committee

Labor Committee Rep. H.B. 1386 (Jan. 24, 2018)	16,45
--	-------

TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES

NH RSA 273-A:1 Definitions In this chapter:

I. "Board" means the public employee labor relations board created by RSA 273-A:2.
